based on the statistical provision of Nasarawa local government area Zonal Education Office for the comprehensive 

statistical enrolment of teachers in the zone. And the characteristic of teachers’ population is heterogeneous. 

Sample Size 

The sampling size of this work was drawn from ten (10) selected primary schools out of two hundred and forty-six (246) 

primary schools in Nasarawa LGA. And simple random sampling was adopted for the selection of the respondents. Moreover, 

one hundred and seventy-five (175) respective pupils were selected to serve as sample of the population. Krejcie and Morgan 

(1970) has been recommended the table for the determination of sample size in the selected schools and the number of 

respective pupils selected from each school can be shown in Table 1.